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From: Kimberly M. Wilson

To: Bratcher, Mike, EMNRD; Patterson, Heather, EMNRD
Cc: aschelling@crystalriveroil.com; David Adkins
Subject: Jones D Battery 2RP-2143

Date: Thursday, August 28, 2014 2:37:54 PM
Attachments: image001.png

Jones D Battery 2RP-2143.pdf

Mike and Heather,

Attached please find the Closure Report and Final C-141 for the above referenced release. We ask
that no further actions be required.

Thank you.
Respectfully submitted,

Kimberly M. Wilson
Project Manager

Talon/LPE

408 West Texas Avenue
Artesia, New Mexico 88210
Office: 575.746.8768

Fax: 575.746.8905

Cell: 575.602.3826
Emergency: 866.742.0742
Email: kwilson@talonlpe.com
Web: www.talonlpe.com

'@.ON

Better Business Bureau Torch Award for Marketplace Ethics: 2010 Winner, 2009 Finalist
Staples Foundation for Learning Hall of Fame Recipient:2010

ICIC and Business Week- Top 100: 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007, 2006

Inc. 500/5000: 2012, 2011, 2010, 2009, 2008, 2007
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AMARILLO

921 North Bivins
Amarillo, Texas 79107
Phone 806.467.0607
Fax 806.467.0622

ARTESIA

408 West Texas Ave.
Artesia, New Mexico 88210
Phone 575.746.8768

Fax 575.748.8905

HOBBS

318 East Taylor Street
Hobbs, New Mexico 88241
Phone 505.393.4261

Fax 505.393.4658

MIDLAND

2901 State Highway 349
Midland, Texas 79706
Phone 432.522.2133
Fax 432.522.2180

OKLAHOMA CITY

7700 North Hudson Ave

Suite 10

Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73116
Phone 405.486.7030

Fax 806.467.0622

SAN ANTONIO

13111 Lookout Way
San Antonio, TX 78233
Phone 210.265.8025
Fax 210.568.2191

=NVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING
ENGINEERING

DRILLING

CONSTRUCTION

SPILL MANAGEMENT

GENERAL CONTRACTING

Toll Free: 866.742.0742
www.talonlpe.com

August 28, 2014

Mr. Mike Bratcher
NMOCD District 2
811 S. 1% Street
Artesia, NM 88210
Subject: Remediation and Closure Report
KC Resources Inc

Jones D Battery

30-015-00192 2RP-2143

Dear Mr. Bratcher,

KC Resources Inc has contracted Talon/LPE (Talon) to petform soil
assessment and remediation services at the above referenced location. The
results of our soil assessment and proposed remediation activities consist of
the following.

Incident Date

July 9, 2014
Background Information

The Jones D Battery is located approximately ten (10) miles southeast of
Artesia, New Mexico. The legal location for the site is Section 13, Township
1885, Range 26E in Eddy County, New Mexico. More specifically the latitude
and longitude for the release are 32.750622 North and -104.330041 West. A
site plan is presented in Appendix I.

According to the soil survey provided by the United States Department of
Agriculture Natural Resources Conservation Service, the soil in this area is
made up of Reeves loam with 0 to 1 percent slopes. Per the New Mexico
Bureau of Geology and Mineral Resources the local surface and shallow
geology, Paleozoic Age sedimentary deposits, is comprised of the
Guadeloupian Artesia Group, Tansil and Yates formations which include
silty soils under lain by weathered gypsum and hard caliches. Drainage
courses in this area are normally dry. We encountered ground water in the
vicinity at 40-feet below ground surface (bgs). According to the New Mexico
State Engineer web site indicates the nearest ground water data to be in S24-
T18S-R26E. The ground water in Section 8 is reported to be a depth of 18’
below ground surface (bgs). See Appendix II for the referenced groundwater
data.

The ranking for this site is 20 Based on the following:

Depth to ground water <50’
Wellhead Protection Area >1000’
Distance to surface water body >1000’
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Incident Description

On August 29, 2013 a field inspection by Mike Bratcher of the NMOCD discovered a
trench from the water tank to an open excavation. A release of produced fluids was
observed. The original site plan is attached in Appendix .

Remedial Actions Taken

KC Resources used a third party contractor to perform the excavation activities pursuant to
a NMOCD approved work plan. A Talon/LPE representative was on to the site to
supervise the excavation and to carry out soil sampling activities. Grab soil samples were
collected utilizing a backhoe to a depth of 10-feet deep.

Talon personnel returned to the site twice to obtain deeper vertical delineation samples
with a drill rig per NMOCD stipulations. Sample location B-1 was drilled to a depth of 20-
feet below ground surface and sample location B-2 was drilled to a depth of 40-feet deep,
where ground water was encountered. An updated site map is also attached hereto.

The impacted area in the vicinity of S-1 was excavated to a depth of 5-feet deep and a liner
was installed. The edges of the liner were keyed into a trench excavated 2-feet deep at the
boundaries of the open excavation. The open top fiberglass produced water tank was
relocated and placed into the lined excavation and reconnected.

The remaining impacted areas on site were excavated to a depth of 4-feet deep and a 20
mil liner was installed per NMOCD work plan stipulation. All contaminated soil was
transported to an approved facility for disposal. The area was contoured to match the
surrounding location with locally obtained backfill.

All soil samples were collected by Talon personnel wearing clean nitrile gloves. The soil
samples were placed in laboratory provided sample containers, iced and transported to
Cardinal Laboratories in Hobbs, New Mexico for analysis. The samples were tested for
volatile organics (BTEX) per EPA Method 8021B, Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH)
per EPA Method 8015M, and total chlorides via Method SM 4500CI1-B. The complete
laboratory report is attached in Appendix III.
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Laboratory Results

See Appendix III for complete report of laboratory results.

April 14, 2014

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (mg/kg)
DRO
S-3 3’ <0.300 1700 <10 135
4’ <0.300 3200 <10 39.3
5 -- 2160 - --
6’ -- 1020 - --
7 -- 1090 - --
8’ -- 3200 - --
9 - 2200 - --
10° -- 2360 - --
N. sidewall -- 80 -~ --
S. sidewall -- 25200 -- --
E. sidewall -- 1120 -- --
W. sidewall -- 21400 - --
S-2 2’ <0.300 23600 Z10 74.3
3’ <0.300 25600 <10 22.1
4 — 21000 - -
--Analyte Not Tested
May 27, 2014
Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
Sample ID (feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (mg/kg)
DRO
B-1 0’ - 72000 -- -
2’ -- 8200 - --
4 -- 5920 -- --
6’ - 2240 - -
8’ - 2440 - --
10° -- 2120 - --
12 -- 14400 -- --
14’ -- 9700 - -~
16’ <0.300 8100 <10 <10
18’ <0.300 9000 <10 26.2
20’ <0.300 3080 <10 <10
--Analyte Not Tested
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July 14, 2014

Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (mg/kg)
DRO
BH 2 20° -- 608 -= -
25° -- 1280 -- -
30° -- 2560 -- -
40° -- 592 - -
--Analyte Not Tested
August 12, 2014
Sample ID Depth BTEX Chlorides TPH (mg/kg) TPH
(feet) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) GRO (mg/kg)
DRO
West sidewall 4 == 224 i ==
--Analyte Not Tested

For this site’s ranking, New Mexico Oil Conservation District action level criterion for
BTEX is 50 mg/kg, Benzene is 10 mg/kg and TPH is 100 mg/kg. The chloride

remediation standard is considered to be 1,000 mg/kg.

Closure

On behalf of KC Resources, we respectfully request that no further actions be required and

that closure with respect to this release be granted.

Should you have any questions or if further information is required, please do not hesitate

to contact our office at (575)-746-8768

Respectfully submitted,

TALON/}E

Kimberly M. Wilson

Project Manager

David J. Adkins
District Manager

Lg/‘)/////é" el ). (e (»2’7_
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Q‘Wa

New Mexico Office of the State Engineer

ter Column/Average Depth to Water

(A CLW#H#H#HHE in the
POD suffix indicates the
POD has been replaced
& no longer serves a
water right file.)

POD Number
RA 03409 REPAR

RA 03409

RA 02132 B
RA 04298

RA 03900

RA 01343 CLW

RA 03750

Record Count: 7

UTMNAD83 Radius Search (in meters):

Easting (X):

562962

(R=POD has
been replaced,
O=orphaned,
C=the file is (quarters are 1=NW 2=NE 3=SW 4=SE)
closed) (quarters are smallest to largest)
POD
Sub- QQaQ
Code basin County 6416 4 Sec Tws Rng X
ED 2 4 2 24 188 26E 562963
ED 1 4 2 24 185 26E 562763
ED 1 2 1 24 185 26E 561958
ED 1 2 19 188 27E 564082
ED 1 3 1 24 185 26E 561557
@] CH 1 2 4 14 18S 26E 561157
ED 3 4 24 185 26E 562465
Northing (Y): 3623224

*UTM location was derived from PLSS - see Help

Y
3622210* &

3622210* &
3622611* &y
3622523* &
3622206 G
3623417* i

3621299* iy

Average Depth to Water:

(NAD83 UTM in meters)

Distance
1014

1033
1176
1321
1735
1815

1988

Minimum

Maximum Depth:

Radius: 2000

(In feet)

Depth Depth Water

Well Water Column
175 18 157
175 18 157
166

92
845 90 755
150 23 127
110 35 75
36 feet
Depth: 18 feet
90 feet

The data is furnished by the NMOSE/ISC and is accepted by the recipient with the expressed understanding that the OSE/ISC make no warranties,
expressed or implied, concerning the accuracy, completeness, reliability, usability, or suitability for any particular purpose of the data.

10/28/13 3:43 PM

Page 1 of 1

WATER COLUMN/ AVERAGE
DEPTH TO WATER
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CARDINAL
=¥ L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

April 14, 2014

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: JONES D TANK BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/07/14 14:40.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 10f 10 |
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/07/2014 Sampling Date: 04/04/2014
Reported: 04/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: S-3 3' (H401047-01)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 7.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.27 114 2.00 7.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 6.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/14/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/14/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 111 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1700 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2014 ND 202 101 200 3.17
DRO >C10-C28 135 10.0 04/11/2014 ND 214 107 200 2.73
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 129 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardnals liabiity and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2o0f10
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/07/2014 Sampling Date: 04/04/2014
Reported: 04/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

sample ID: -3 4' (H401047-02)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 7.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.27 114 2.00 7.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 6.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/14/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/14/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 1% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3200 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2014 | ND 202 101 200 3.17
DRO >C10-C28 39.3 10.0 04/11/2014 ND 214 107 200 2.73
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 114 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 1% 63.6-154

Sample ID: S-3 5' (H401047-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2160 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.092
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabiity and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and chent’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

ZZey P e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of10
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 04/07/2014 Sampling Date: 04/04/2014
Reported: 04/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26
Sample ID: S-3 6' (H401047-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1020 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-3 7' (H401047-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1090 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-3 8' (H401047-06)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3200 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-3 9' (H401047-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2200 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92
Sample ID: S-3 10' (H401047-08)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2360 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed weaived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service,
induding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise, Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with varitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

In no event shall Cardinal be [iable for incidental or consequential damages,

| Page4of10 |
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/07/2014 Sampling Date: 04/04/2014
Reported: 04/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: N. SIDEWALL (H401047-09)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 80.0 16.0 04/14/2014 ND 416 104 400 3.92

Sample ID: S. SIDEWALL (H401047-10)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 25200 16.0 04/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: E. SIDEWALL (H401047-11)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1120 16.0 04/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92

Sample ID: W. SIDEWALL (H401047-12)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 21400 16.0 04/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardnal's liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by dient for analyses,  All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal vithin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be [iable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the seivices hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with varitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/&_M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page5o0f 10
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 04/07/2014 Sampling Date: 04/07/2014
Reported: 04/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: S-2 2' (H401047-13)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 7.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.27 114 2.00 7.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 6.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/14/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/14/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 112 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit " Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 23600 16.0 04/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2014 ND 202 101 200 3.17
DRO >C10-C28 74.3 10.0 04/11/2014 ND 214 107 200 2.73
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 116 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 119 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages, Cardinal's liabilty and dlient's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for inddental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business Interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incumed by clent, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

&Z(E/Z) R e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page60f10

Released to Imaging: 9/5/2024 9:57:17 AM



Page 18 of 41

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:  (575) 745-8905

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

04/07/2014
04/14/2014
JONES D TANK BATTERY

Sampling Date: 04/07/2014
Sampling Type: Soil
Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Received by OCD: 9/5/2024 9:55:19 AM

Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: S-2 3' (H401047-14)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.40 120 2.00 7.32
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.27 114 2.00 7.06
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/14/2014 ND 2.24 112 2.00 6.93
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/14/2014 ND 6.44 107 6.00 6.88
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 04/14/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 1% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 25600 16.0 04/11/2014 ND 400 100 400 3.92
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: ms

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/11/2014 ND 202 101 200 3.47
DRO >C10-C28 22.1 10.0 04/11/2014 ND 214 107 200 2.73
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 101 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 94.9 % 63.6-154
Sample ID: S-2 4' (H401047-15)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 21000 16.0 04/11/2014 ‘ND 400 100 400 3.92

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business intemuptions, loss of use, or loss of profis incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éé'(ﬂ/zy/ﬁlﬂuz/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page7o0f10
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

B Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Hkok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

- Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbiity and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clent for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wiiting and received by Cardnal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

Received by OCD: 9/5/2024 9:55:19 AM

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

éé@/&»_f‘fmw

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 8 of 10

9/5/2024 9:57:17 AM
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|_aboratories
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476
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analyses. All claims including those for negligence and any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed walved unless macde in wriling and received by Cardinal within 30 days after complefion of the applicable
Cardinal be flable for including without imitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or less of prafils incurred by client, its subsidiaries,
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Received by OCD: 9/5/2024 9:55:19 AM

CARDINAL
=¥ aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

May 27, 2014

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: JONES D TANK BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 05/16/14 11:15.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of9
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received:
Reported:
Project Name:

05/16/2014
05/27/2014
JONES D TANK BATTERY

Sampling Date: 05/15/2014
Sampling Type: Soil
Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact

Received by OCD: 9/5/2024 9:55:19 AM

Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26
Sample ID: B-1 0' (H401503-01)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 72000 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: B-1 2' (H401503-02)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8200 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: B-1 4' (H401503-03)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 5920 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Sample ID: B-1 6' (H401503-04)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2240 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbility and Damages. Cardinal's fiabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses, All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affates or successors arising out of or related to the performsnce of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Resuks relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardina! Laboratories.

44@/&_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of9
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Received by OCD: 9/5/2024 9:55:19 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

FaxTo:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 05/16/2014 Sampling Date: 05/15/2014
Reported: 05/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: B-1 8' (H401503-05)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2440 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: B-1 10' (H401503-06)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2120 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: B-1 12' (H401503-07)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 14400 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Sample ID: B-1 14' (H401503-08)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9700 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fiable for incidental or conssquential damages,
induding, without limtation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affilistes or successors anising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results refate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approvel of Cardinal Laboratories.

44@/&_@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of9
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Received by OCD: 9/5/2024 9:55:19 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905
Received: 05/16/2014 Sampling Date: 05/15/2014
Reported: 05/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil
Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26
Sample ID: B-1 16' (H401503-09)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.17 109 2.00 0.100
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.17 108 2.00 0.742
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.395
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/20/2014 ND 6.48 108 6.00 0.119
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/20/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 97.8% 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 8100 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/22/2014 ND 202 101 200 3.08
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/22/2014 ND 219 110 200 5.82
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 119 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 118 % 63.6-154

Cardinal Laboratories

*=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liablity and Damages. Cardinal's Fabilty and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contrect or tot, shall be limted to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in wriing and received by Cardnal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service,

In no event shall Cardinal be [liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Z’)_M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page4of9
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Received by OCD: 9/5/2024 9:55:19 AM

CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 05/16/2014 Sampling Date: 05/15/2014
Reported: 05/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soll

Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: B-1 18' (H401503-10)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.17 109 2.00 0.100
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.17 108 2.00 0.742
Ethylbenzene* 0.081 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.395
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/20/2014 ND 6.48 108 6.00 0.119
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/20/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 108 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 9000 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/22/2014 ND 202 101 200 3.08
DRO >C10-C28 26.2 10.0 05/22/2014 ND 219 110 200 5.82
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 117 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 115 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's Fabilty and client’s exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount pald by cient for anzlyses. All dlaims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be dezmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be [liable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business inteuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or refated to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise, Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with varitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/&_M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page50f9
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 05/16/2014 Sampling Date: 05/15/2014
Reported: 05/27/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: B-1 20' (H401503-11)

BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Benzene* <0.050 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.17 109 2.00 0.100
Toluene* <0.050 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.17 108 2.00 0.742
Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 05/20/2014 ND 2.07 103 2.00 0.395
Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 05/20/2014 ND 6.48 108 6.00 0.119
Total BTEX <0.300 0.300 05/20/2014 ND
Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PID 98.7 % 89.4-126
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 3080 16.0 05/20/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00
TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 05/22/2014 ND 202 101 200 3.08
DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 05/22/2014 ND 219 110 200 5.82
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 120 % 65.2-140
Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 120 % 63.6-154
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, induding those for negfigence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal vithin thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories,

é@/&)-@

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

A0k Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Hkok Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte
PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by client for analyses. All claims, including those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days afer completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induding, without limitation, business inteuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by clent, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
clalm is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenvise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with wiritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page70f9

9/5/2024 9:57:17 AM
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CARDINAL
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Page 8 of 9

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NI 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Cempany Name: Talon/LPE

ANALYSIS REQUEST

ropotianager: /)77 DA 5 X
Address: 408 W. Tekas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
City: ia state: NM _zip: 88210 Atin:
Phone & 575-746-8768 _ Fax# 575-746-8905 Address:
Project £: 70/ 7 %%\. 0/ project Owner: \r\\ g\hﬁa
Project Name: ‘,\\Nw\\\m 3 _mr tate: Zip:
Project Location: &~ /% - /R-26 Phone W
Sampler Name: Y \»QE\»\\ 7 \xﬁh\%\ Fax #: /
FORLAB USE ONLY 7 ] MATRIX PRESERVY SAMPLING \}
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

CARDINAL
| aboratories.

Page 90f9 |

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NiM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: Tglon/LPE P BILLT0 ANALYSES REQUEST
Propctanager:, /77,7 J2VIS Po.% :
Address: 408 W. Tekxas Ave. Company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia state: NM  Zip: 88210 Afin:
Phone#: 575-746-8768 Fax = 575-746-8905 Address:
roects: 70/ 2300/ ) proiestomer. £ fog/apclo Gt
Project Name: (u\\VNNQ\ : ) State: Zip:
Project Location: /7/3 -/5 \Q\NQ , Phone #:
Szmpler Name: &%&r . )2~ Fax £
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nCARDINAL
=% L _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

July 14, 2014

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: JONES D TANK BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 06/23/14 14:20.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/ga/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page1of4
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE
DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To:  (575) 745-8905

Received: 06/23/2014 Sampling Date: 06/20/2014
Reported: 07/14/2014 Sampling Type: Soil

Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition: Cool & Intact
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By: Jodi Henson
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: BH 2 20' (H401876-01)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 608 16.0 06/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 8.00

Sample ID: BH 2 25' (H401876-02)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 1280 16.0 06/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 8.00

Sample ID: BH 2 30' (H401876-03)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 2560 16.0 06/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 8.00

Sample ID: BH 2 40' (H401876-04)

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 592 16.0 06/24/2014 ND 416 104 400 8.00
Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liabilty and Damages. Cardinals liability and clent's exclusve remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limted to the amount paid by clent for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in wvriting and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service, In no event shall Cardinal be Fable for incidental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incured by client, its subsidaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page2of4
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CARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
RPD Relative Percent Difference
fd Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
Hokok Insufficient time to reach temperature.
= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C
Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report
-~
=
-
N |
~ \
Py
[\
lf‘
; . 2 . X
Cardinal Laboratories =Accredited Analyte -
o
PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardinals liabilty and clients exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by clent for analyses. All claims, induding those for negligence and S
any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unlkess made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be fiable for inddentzl or consequential damages, \‘
induding, without limitation, business interuptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incued by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors ansing out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such 'Q
claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othervise. Results relate only to the samples identified zbove. This report shall not be reproduced except in full vith vaitten approval of Cardinal Laboratories. N

&

&

%/A_M

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

| Page3of4 |

Released to Imaging:



WV LILS 6 $T0T/S/6 ~Surtdvu] op pasvajay

CARDINAL

| aboratories
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

A e e e e e ——

Page 4 of 4

101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

Company Name: Tglon/LPE = ANALYSIS REQUEST
Project Manager: P.O.# ?
Address: 408 W. Texas Ave. company: Talon/LPE
city: Artesia state: NM _ zip: 88210 Attn:
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Project#: ot 2.2 i ol Project owner: Crds | RlvoroCity: N
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“CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

August 12, 2014

DAVID ADKINS
TALON LPE

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA, NM 88210

RE: JONES D TANK BATTERY

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 08/05/14 16:06.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-13-5. Accreditation
applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted by
an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at
www.tceq.texas.gov/field/qa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)
Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)
Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (V1, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original
chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

%/AW

Celey D. Keene
Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 4
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CARDINAL
=8 _aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:

TALON LPE

DAVID ADKINS

408 W. TEXAS AVE.
ARTESIA NM, 88210

Fax To: (575) 745-8905

Received: 08/05/2014 Sampling Date:
Reported: 08/12/2014 Sampling Type:
Project Name: JONES D TANK BATTERY Sampling Condition:
Project Number: 701723.001.01 Sample Received By:
Project Location: H-13-18-26

Sample ID: WEST SIDEWALL 4' (H402405-01)

08/05/2014
Soil

Cool & Intact
Kathy Perez

Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: HM
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier
Chloride 224 16.0 08/08/2014 ND 400 100 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages., Cardinal's liabilty and client's exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or toit, shall be limted to the amount paid by client for analyses.
any other cause whatsoever shall be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thity (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by chient, its subsidiaries, affiiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or othenwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shall not be reproduced except in full with vritten approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

%/Z_, T e e

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, induding those for negligence and

Page 2 of 4
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CARDINAL
L aboratories

PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

*E Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.
k% Insufficient time to reach temperature.

= Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories

PLEASE NOTE: Lisbilty and Damages. Cardinal's liabilty and clents exclusive remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tott, shall be limted to the amount paid by clent for analyses.

*=Accredited Analyte

All claims, induding those for negligence and

any other cause whatsoever shall be desmed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardinal within thirty (30) days aRer completion of the applicable service. In no event shall Cardinal be liable for incdental or consequential damages,
induding, without limitation, business Interruptions, loss of use, or loss of profits incurred by client, its subsidiaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such

claim is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherviise. Results relate only to the samples identified above, This report shall not be reproduced exceptin full with vwritten approval of Cardinal Laborstories.

%/Z:,_fk:«,um/

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager
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CARDINAL
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101 East Marland, Hobbs, NM 88240
(575) 393-2326 FAX (575) 393-2476

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

WV LILS 6 $T0T/S/6 ~Surtdvu] op pasvajay

Page 4 of 4

.
Company Name: o

/o=

ANALYSIS REQUEST

Project Manager: \w&..hﬁ
Address: (/OB > Tedus Company:
city: Acfesia, state: V27 Zio: 5R Jro Attn: ) -
Phone#.S59¢ 2¢ ¢ (24 % Fax #: Address: W
Project #: Project Owner: C p/sfn { Rive o ICiHY: //ry B
—_— 7 =
Project Name: O ewrec ~6 4 Lol State: Zip: -
Project Location: & &i\ Phone #: /5. il |
Sampler Name: \mv.mwbrﬁwnw Fax #: ~ q
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PLEASE NOTE: Linbility and Damages. Cardinal's labillty and client’s exclusive remedy for any claim arising whether based in contract or tort, shall be limited to the amount paid by the client for the

analyses. All chims including these for negligence and any other cause whalssever shall be
service. In no event shall Carciinal be liable for l o

lar Including without imitation, business interruptions, loss of uge?

Al

services hersunder by Cardinal, regardless of whether such claim is b:

deemed walved unless made in wriling and received by Cardinal within 30 days after completion of the spplicable

of profits incurred by client, its subsicaries,
of the above stated reascns or otherwise.

|Add'l Phone #:

|Add'l Fax #:
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CHECKED BY:
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t Cardinal cannot accept verbal changes. Please fax written changes to 505-393-2476
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District [ :
1625 N. French Dr,, Hobbs, NM 83240 State of New Mexico Form C-141
District IT Energy Minerals and Natural Resources Revised October 10, 2003
1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210
District III 7 3 viad Submit 2 Copies to appropriate
1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 Oil Conservation DIV,ISIOH District Office in aggorgar\lnce
District IV 1220 South St. Francis Dr. with Rule 116 on back
1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505 Santa Fe, NM 87505 side of form
Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [ Initial Report  [X] Final Report
Name of Company : KC Resources Inc Contact : Gary
Address : PO Box 6749, Snowmass Village, CO 81615 Telephone No. :
Facility Name : Jones D Tank Battery Facility Type: Tank Battery
[ Surface Owner : Private | Mineral Owner [ API#: 30-015-00192
LOCATION OF RELEASE

Unit Letter | Section | Township | Range | Feet fromthe | North/South Line | Feet fromthe | East/West Line County: Eddy
H 13 18S 26E

Latitude Longitude

NATURE OF RELEASE
Type of Release : Mix Fluids Volume of Release : Unknown Volume Recovered: Unknown
Source of Release : Transmitter malfunction Date and Hour of Occurrence: Date and Hour of Discovery: 8/292013
Unknown

Was Immediate Notice Given? If YES, To Whom?

[J Yes X No [ Not Required
By Whom: Mike Bratcher Date and Hour : 8/29/2013
Was a Watercourse Reached? If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

[J Yes No

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.* A field inspection by Mike Bratcher of the NMOCD discovered a trench from the water tank
to an open excavation. Talon/LPE was contacted to complete the site assessment and collect soil samples. The area impacted was surrounding the water
tank battery and off the east side of location 60’ pooling in an area measuring 40°x30°.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.* KC Resources used a third party contractor to perform the excavation activities pursuant to a
NMOCD approved work plan. A Talon/LPE representative was on to the site to supervise the excavation and to carry out soil sampling activities.
Grab soil samples were collected utilizing a backhoe to a depth of 10-feet deep. Talon personnel returned to the site twice to obtain deeper vertical
delineation samples with a drill rig per NMOCD stipulations. Sample location B-1 was drilled to a depth of 20-feet below ground surface and
sample location B-2 was drilled to a depth of 40-feet deep, where ground water was encountered. An updated site map is also attached hereto.
The impacted area in the vicinity of S-1 was excavated to a depth of 5-feet deep and a liner was installed. The edges of the liner were keyed into a
trench excavated 2-feet deep at the boundaries of the open excavation. The open top fiberglass produced water tank was relocated and placed into
the lined excavation and reconnected. The remaining impacted areas on site were excavated to a depth of 4-feet deep and a 20 mil liner was
installed per NMOCD work plan stipulation. All contaminated soil was transported to an approved facility for disposal. The area was contoured
to match the surrounding location with locally obtained backfill. No further action is required.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

. Approved by District Supervisor:
Printed Name: Gary Schelling

Title: M % g7 - Approval Date: Expiration Date:
vy r L4 I

E-mail Address: gschelling@crystalriveroil.com Conditions of Approval:

Attached []

Date: August 28, 2014 Phone: (970) 927-0871

* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary
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District lll
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District IV

1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476-3470 Fax:(505) 476-3462
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State of New Mexico CONDITIONS
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources Action 380886
Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Operator: OGRID:

Spur Energy Partners LLC 328947

9655 Katy Freeway Action Number:

Houston, TX 77024 380886

Action Type:
[IM-SD] Incident File Support Doc (ENV) (IM-BNF)
CONDITIONS
Created By | Condition Condition
Date

amaxwell | Historical documents uploaded. 9/5/2024
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